
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th July, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2015 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

 
 

 
6. Caring Together - General Practice Review  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To consider a progress report on the progress of a review of General Practice in the Eastern 

Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group area. 

 
 
7. Caring Together - Community Based Co-ordinated Care  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To consider a briefing on the commissioning of community based co-ordinated care services 

as part of the Caring Together Programme 

 
 

 
8. Adult Social Care Charging Policy Review  (Pages 11 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report on the review of adult social care charging policy and submit comments. 

 
 
9. Work Programme   
 
 To discuss the Committee’s potential future work programme for 2015/16 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd April, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Jeuda, S Jones, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Care and Health in the Community 
Councillor S Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Mike Moore – North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Julie Treharne – North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Jim Britt – West Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Emma Leigh – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Ann Riley – Corporate Commissioning Manager 
Rob Walker – Commissioning Manager 
Mark Wheelton – Corporate Commissioning Manager: Leisure 
Rob Rogers – Project Manager 
Steve Cottle – Programme Manager: Crewe Lifestyle Centre 
Dan McCabe – Resource Manager: Care4CE 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
90 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
91 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
92 AMBULANCE SERVICES - UPDATE FROM NWAS AND FIRST 

RESPONDERS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation from North West Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust (NWAS) regarding its recent performance information and 
ongoing service development in Cheshire East. Mike Moore, NWAS Sector 
Manager for South Cheshire, and Julie Treharne, NWAS Head of 
Communications, provided the presentation and took questions from the 
Committee. Jim Britt, West Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), also 
attended the meeting as lead for joint commissioning of ambulance services for 
Cheshire CCGs. 
 
The presentation provided contained performance information for response times 
and volume of activity for both Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCG areas. 
The information illustrated the following points: 

• There had been an overall rise in activity of approximately 10% 
across both CCG areas. 

• In both CCG areas there were fewer G1 responses however 
significantly more R2 responses which suggested that more cases 
were being given the more severe R2 rating when previously they 
may have been G1. This had a significant impact on response time 
performance as R2 required a response within eight minutes 
whereas G1 was 20 minutes. There was a similar pattern with fewer 
G4 responses but significantly more G3. 

• There was more R1 and R2 999 calls received from mid December 
2014 to end of January 2015 than there had been the previous 
year. It was suggested that this may be due to colder weather this 
year and higher levels of illness, particularly amongst older people. 

• Patient handover and ambulance turnover at both Macclesfield 
District General Hospital and Leighton Hospital was particular good 
compared to targets. This was attributed to good working practices 
and relationships between ambulance crews and hospital staff. 

 
The presentation also included an overview of initiatives being put in place and 
the development of NWAS services to cope with increases in demand and 
specific challenges in Cheshire East, particularly in rural areas. The following 
points were made: 

• Community First Responders were teams of volunteers who lived 
and worked in communities, trained by NWAS to response to 
certain calls to ensure a quick response and provide care and 
support until emergency ambulance arrives. 1275 emergency calls 
were responded to by Cheshire East first responders in 2014/15 

• The Cheshire Co-response initiative involved eight firefighters 
operating in the Nantwich area who were trained by NWAS to 

Page 2



provide rapid life saving interventions. 166 emergency calls were 
responded to by the Fire Co-responders in 2014/15. 

• The ambulance service’s role had changed from the traditional role 
of picking patients up for treatment at hospital to more treatment 
being administered at the scene with fewer cases being taken on to 
hospital. The skills set and decision making responsibility of 
paramedics had evolved since they were introduced in 1981. 

• As demand for health services increased there was a motivation 
across the NHS to change where and how patients were treated to 
reduce pressures on hospitals and emergency departments. This 
included ambulance services dealing with 999 calls in different 
ways and directing patients to the most appropriate service. 

• Educating the public and health and care service partners about 
services and their appropriate use was an ongoing challenge. 
Reducing the gap between public expectation and the services on 
offer would help to reduce unnecessary demand for services and 
improve patient outcomes. 

 
During the Committee’s discussion about the presentation the following points 
arose: 

• NWAS tracked pe
[...]
 be 
reduced more needed to be done to promote all other services to 
ensure the public was knowledgeable enough to choice the most 
appropriate services when they needed them.  

 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted and an item on the NHS 111 
service be added to the work programme. 

 
93 CARING FOR CARERS: A JOINT STRATEGY FOR CARERS OF ALL 

AGED IN CHESHIRE EAST 2015 - 2018  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in 
Cheshire East 2015-2018 which had been developed by the Council, Eastern 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and South Cheshire CCG.  
 
Rob Walker, Commissioning Manager for Carers, Ann Riley, Corporate 
Commissioning Manager, and Fiona Field from South Cheshire CCG attended to 
take questions about the strategy, which had been agreed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 24 March 2015. During the discussion the following points 
arose: 

• Young Carers and Adult Carers had been included in the same 
strategy when they previously had separate strategies. 

• The strategy provided an agreement between the three 
commissioners about how they were to support carers ensuring that 
services commissioned by each organisation complemented each 
other. 

• An action plan was currently being developed between the three 
commissioners to agree how the strategy would be implemented. 
This would include consideration of feedback from carers events 
and the Committee’s Carers Task and Finish Group report. 

• Members felt the strategy had missed a key priority for carers, 
which had come out of carers events, that they should only have to 
tell their story to service providers once and not have to repeat 
themselves constantly. 

• Members also believed the strategy did not adequately explain what 
“partnership working” involved. It was explained that this would 
become more clear through the action plan. 

• The Committee believed that the same services and support should 
be available to all carers, i
[...]
 for adults with LD had 
started two years ago and developed into a successful and valuable group for 
users and their families. Utilising the leisure centres as a based, and using some 
of the facilities in its activities, the groups had helped adults with LD to develop 
skills and build their confidence enabling them to become more independent, 
improve their health and wellbeing, and find employment opportunities. The 
groups collaborated with many partners in health and social care such as 
signposting users and setting up specific appointments with other services in a 
convenient location. 
 
Steve Cottle, Programme Manager, provided a walk through presentation of the 
new Crewe Lifestyle Centre which was currently being built. The 3D design 
software allowed the Committee to see how the Lifestyle Centre would look once 
it was completed and how adult social care and children services would be 
integrated into the building enabling them to work closer together and benefit 
from the leisure facilities on site to better meet the needs of their service users. 
The building was designed to be adaptable making it a versatile facility for a 
variety of services to use and was easily accessible for all users. It was 
suggested that the Committee might hold a future meeting at the Lifestyle Centre 
once it was completed to promote the concept for other parts of the Borough and 
enable members to see how the centre works in more detail. 
 
Rob Rogers, Project Manager, explained the latest position in relation to the 
development of lifestyle services in Congleton. Plans for Congleton were in a 

Page 5



formative stage and consultation with local people was taking place to establish 
what they wanted. The current site of the leisure centre was not adequate for a 
full lifestyle offer similar to Crewe however it did incorporate outdoor leisure 
facilities and its was considered important to maintain these. Feedback from 
residents was that they would like to see refurbishments made to the current 
leisure centre including replacement of the swimming pool and changing facilities. 
It had also been established that the local adult social care services in Congleton 
were happy with their current locations and not interested in being part of a 
lifestyle centre offer. Mark Wheelton requested that the Committee appoint a local 
member of the Committee to be a champion for lifestyle in Congleton to assist in 
the development of the project. It was noted that elections where due to take 
place in May 2015 and it would not be appropriate to appoint a champion at this 
stage. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

 
95 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee was requested to consider its work programme and make 
recommendations for items which should be carried forward for the Committee to 
consider after the Borough elections. The following items arose: 

• Access to GP services 
• The impact of planning and development on health services 
• Development of ambulance services 
• Mental Health and Dementia 
• Integration of health and care services 
• Respite Care 
• Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The Committee also agreed that the existing items contained within the work 
programme should be retained to enable the Committee which was formed after 
the elections to assess whether they should be retained. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated as discussed. 

 
96 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
It was acknowledged that Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo and S Jones would 
not be standing in the elections in May 2015 and would therefore no longer be 
members of the Committee. The Chairman wished to put on record the 
Committee’s thanks to those members who were stepping down for their 
commitment and positive contribution of the work of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

Councillor M Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Version 2  

 
 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 9 July 2015 
Report of: Transformation Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Subject/Title: Caring Together – General Practice Review Update 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces and supports the oral presentation to be provided at the 
meeting. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 
a. note the progress report and; 
 
b. advise on the requirements for future reporting, consultation and engagement 
 

3.0 Background  
 

3.1 Eastern Cheshire CCG, working in collaboration with NHS England (NHSE), 
is undertaking a review of General Practice. The purpose of the review is to 
gain a better understanding of the services being provided above the General 
Practice contracted core services. The review builds on the work completed in 
the initial phase of the Caring Together programme (June 2014). The findings 
of the review will be used to generate new service specifications for General 
Practice in eastern Cheshire that will meet the ambitions and outcomes of the 
Caring Together programme, supporting the move of more care into the 
community, care closer to home. 
 

3.2 The Commissioners (NHS England & Eastern Cheshire CCG) are developing 
a transparent and fair commissioning approach by working with the practices 
to develop this new Caring Together service specification for the identified 
additional services that they wish to provide for the residents of Eastern 
Cheshire. The aim is to reduce the variation in services and improve patient 
outcomes and patient experience.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Version 2  

3.3 Throughout the review there has been stability of service provision.  
 

3.4 The review will:-  
a) design and plan a phased implementation of new models of service 

delivery which will deliver improved patient outcomes.  
b) map the resources the model requires for the phased implementation  
c) map the workforce and consider the workforce required to deliver the 

model 
d) review of the legal, organisational and contractual forms which will 

support the development of the model.  
 

3.5 The review has been in progress since the 30 April 2015 and a Task and 
Finish group established (comprising of commissioner representatives, GP’s 
and Practice Managers from each of the 22 practices in Eastern Cheshire).  
The Task and Finish group is co-designing the service specifications under 
the following services areas: 
a) Access to General Practice 
b) Health promotion and disease prevention 
c) Long term condition management 
d) Complex care co-ordination  
e) Community co-ordination and accountability  
f) Community based procedures 
g) Community based investigations 
h) Leadership and advocacy 
 

3.6 The plan is to complete this initial phase of work by the 31st July 2015 to 
enable the model of care to be agreed by the commissioners to commence a 
phased implementation from October 2015. 
 

3.7 As part of the review there is a need to engage with our public and key 
stakeholders.  
 

3.8 We need to decide whether or not the proposed changes are going to constitute 
significant service change and whether or not formal consultation is required. 
 

4.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Jane Miller 
Designation: Transformation Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 
 

Page 8



Version 2  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 9 July 2015 
Report of: Transformation Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Subject/Title: Caring Together – Community Based Co-ordinated Care  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces and supports the oral presentation to be provided at the 
meeting. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 
a) note the content of this progress report; and  
 
b) advise on the requirements for future reporting and oversight. 
 

3.0 Background  
 

3.1 As of April 2015 and as part of the Caring Together programme Eastern 
Cheshire CCG and Cheshire East Council are commissioning services that 
support the delivery of the Caring Together vision, values and ambitions.  

 
3.2 The Community Based Co-ordinated Care services are the first services to be 

commissioned as part of the Caring Together programme. An outcome based 
service specification has been co-designed and will be adopted by the 
providers.  Phased adoption of the service specification will commence in 
2015/16. The specification focuses on proactive and reactive care provided by 
integrated community teams and urgent rapid response or STAIRRS (short 
term assessment integrated response and recovery) and is for the delivery of 
care provided “out of hospital" settings. 

 
3.3 The outcome based specification brings together the co-design work 

undertaken in 2013/14 with the commissioning plans for 2015/16 and has 
been developed by the Community Based Co-ordinated Care work stream. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



Version 2  

The work stream is made up of NHS and local authority commissioners, 
providers and members of the public and has been meeting fortnightly since 
October 2014 to develop the outcome based specification, provider operating 
model and financial modelling and affordability. The work stream is supported 
by a larger reference group that includes a range of clinicians and 
practitioners across local health and social care services. 
 

3.4 The time line is for the specification, operating model and if necessary a 
business case for resources to support transformation to be signed off during 
the summer 2015 to enable implementation to commence from October 2015. 
The detailed timeline is dependent on the work being completed and the 
governance arrangements for the work being agreed. 
 

3.5 The Overview and Scrutiny committee members are asked to note the 
progress to date and proposed timescales for implementation of the new ways 
of working.  
 

3.6 The Overview and Scrutiny committee may wish to consider what, if any, 
additional information is required and what, if any, role the committee may 
wish to play in overseeing the implementation of the new ways of working.  
 

4.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Bernadette Bailey 
Designation: Transformation Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 
 

Page 10



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:     Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee                   
                           
_________________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting:             9 July 2015                
Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Subject/Title: Adult Social Care Charging Policy Review  
Portfolio Holder Cllr. Janet Clowes 
                                                                      
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Adult Services is committed to putting residents first.   A review has 

been undertaken of the Charging Policies for care and support.   
This is so we can meet our statutory duties under new legislation 
and continue to provide care and support to meet increasing needs 
of our residents.   Historically we have charged below local authority 
benchmarked levels.    Even though there will be some impact from 
these changes, over 4,000 residents will see no change or will 
benefit from reduced charges. 

 
1.2 In April 2015 we implemented the Care Act in Cheshire East.  The Care Act 

brought together multiple guidance, advice and statutory duties into a single 
piece of legislation. One of the
[...]
     P
age 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARISING RESPONSES TO 

Public Consultation on 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 

 

 

Preparing for the Care Act in Cheshire East Council 

 

 

 

 

 

No-one will ever be asked to pay more than they 

can reasonably afford for their care services 

subject to their financial assessment

Page 25



APPENDIX 2 

 

2 

 

Preparing for the 2014 Care Act: Consultation on the proposals  

and impact of the Care Act in Cheshire East 

Analysis report 

Background 

The purpose of the public consultation was to communicate the changes brought about by the 
Care Act and to engage with Service User, Carers and the community on specific impacts of the 
changes coming into force on 1st April 2015.    The implementation of The Care Act requires 
Cheshire East Council to review its policy for charging for care services, the deferred payment 
system and the Direct Payment offer, to accommodate the new legislation and the discretionary 
elements which the Council has choice over subject to consultation. 

The Care Act 2014 is the single largest change to social care policy for a generation.   It seeks to 
bring together a number of existing pieces of legislation and introduces new duties and additional 
demand to local authorities to ensure that wellbeing, dignity and choice are at the heart of health 
and social care across the country. 

The main issue for the Council in introducing the Care Act is to determine the likely impact of new 
work and to up-date policies to be compliant with the Law. 

Consultation approach 

Consultation on changes to the way the Council charges for care services brought about by the 
Care Act was carried out between Monday 1st December 2014 until Sunday 25th January 2015 
(an 8 week period) 

A number of approaches were used to communicate the changes and engage with service users, 
carers and the wider community on the impact of these changes: 
[...]
 90 

Page 48



APPENDIX 2 

 

25 

 

Figure 12 Respondent type 

7%

14%

17%

22%

41%

Representative of an organisation, 
business or group

Other

Service user

Cheshire East resident (not as a service 
user or carer)

Carer

Type of respondent

 

 

The majority of respondents completed the consultation survey as a carer (41%).  22% were 
residents of Cheshire East, but were not responding as a service user or carer, and 17% 
responded as a service user.  Most respondents who classed themselves as an ‘other’ category 
were a friend or relative of a service user. 
 

 

                                                           
1
 ‘Preparing for the Care Act in Cheshire East Council’ Have 

your Say consultation document, Adult Social Care Services, 

Cheshire East Council 

Base for % 88 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Caring Together - General Practice Review
	7 Caring Together - Community Based Co-ordinated Care
	8 Adult Social Care Charging Policy Review
	Cabinet appendix to charging review pre-cabinet changes
	Draft consultation report v4 (amc comment) LW amends




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and D Flude 
(sub for D Bailey)

Apologies

Councillors L Wardlaw and D Bailey

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member (Health and Adults)
Fleur Blakeman – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Matthew Cunningham – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

OFFICERS PRESENT

Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Services and Independent Living
Alison McCudden - Service Manager Social Care Business Support
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

5 CARING TOGETHER - GENERAL PRACTICE REVIEW 



Fleur Blakeman, Strategy and Transformation Director at Eastern Cheshire CCG, 
provided an overview of a review being undertaken by the CCG in collaboration 
with NHS England of General Practice. The purpose of the review was to gain a 
better understanding of the services being provided above the General Practice 
contracted core services. It was explained that the findings of the review would be 
used to generate new service specifications for General Practice in Eastern 
Cheshire to meet the ambitions and outcomes of the Caring Together 
programme.

The initial phase of the review was due to be completed by 31 July 2015 with 
proposals for a Caring Together service specification for the delivery of services 
to be developed to reduce variation in services and improve patient outcomes 
and experiences. The Committee was requested to consider what level of 
consultation with it or the public would be required as a result of the proposed 
changes.

Members asked questions about the review and the following points arose:
 Councillors often spoke to members of the public about inability to 

get an appointment with their GP however members of the public 
not fulfilling their appointments was also an issue.

 Public expectation and demand of GP services was high and efforts 
were being made to change public perception at when and under 
what circumstances they needed to see a GP or when other 
services/treatments were more appropriate.

 Services considered as part of the review, provided outside of core 
services (e.g. obesity clinics), would be targeted at local areas 
based on needs assessments.

 GP practices would be given direction by the CCG in relation to the 
desired outcomes for patients however freedom and flexibility in 
how GPs operated and achieved outcomes would be given.

 Implementation of proposals was planned to begin in October 2015 
and completed in April 2016. This included recruitment and training 
of any new staff that would be required.

 Any proposed changes to GP services would impact on children 
therefore the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should be kept informed during the process.

Firm proposals for changes to services would be available in approximately two 
weeks and would be shared with the Committee to establish the level of impact 
and therefore the level of consultation required. The Cheshire East Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Protocol between the Committee and health service 
commissioners (including the CCG) would be referred to when establishing the 
required level of consultation.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee: receive the proposals for change from the 
General Practice Review once they are available, and consult the 
Cheshire East Health Overview and Scrutiny Protocol in agreeing 
the required level of consultation with Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group.



(b) That the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be kept informed about the consultation and proposals during the 
process.

6 CARING TOGETHER - COMMUNITY BASED CO-ORDINATED CARE 

Fleur Blakeman, Strategy and Transformation Director at Eastern Cheshire CCG, 
and Brenda Smith, Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living, 
provided an overview of Community Based Co-ordinated Care Services (CBCC). 

The CBCC services were the first services being commissioned jointly by Eastern 
Cheshire CCG and the Council as part of the Caring Together (CT) programme. 
The outcome based service specification was due to be signed off during the 
summer 2015 with implementation commencing in October 2015. The Committee 
was requested to consider what level of consultation would be required prior to 
proposals being formally implemented.

The new service involved new integrated teams made up of staff from the various 
health and social care service providers. The purpose of the integrated teams 
was to better meet the needs of service users by working together across 
services, ensuring there were no gaps in service or duplication. The development 
of the service model had been heavily influenced by patient reps and service 
users and there would continue to be involved on a monitoring group.

Some of the changes to services would involve a change in location for were 
services were delivered from however were services users accessed services 
would mostly be in the same place (e.g. at home). Consultation with Trade 
Unions was taking place and staff engagement would happen when needed.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee give consideration to the level of consultation 
required based on proposals for change to services once the 
service specification is received and report requirements to the 
Strategy and Transformation Director.

(b) That the Committee give consideration to its role in the overseeing 
the implementation of new service delivery arrangements once the 
service specification is received and report suggestions to the 
Strategy and Transformation Director.

7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY REVIEW 

Alison McCudden, Service Manager for Social Care Business Support, provided 
an overview of the proposed changes to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy 
which were due to be approved by Cabinet on 21 July 2015.

The Council was required to review its charging policies for adult social care on a 
periodic basis and the introduction of the Care Act 2014 had also placed new 
duties on the Council which necessitated some changes to the existing policy. 
During the review of the policy consultation events took place and the responses 
had been collated and considered.



The purpose of the new policy was to ensure that charges for social care were 
fair, consistent and compliant with the Care Act. Charges were designed to 
ensure that people were not paying more than it costs to provide a service. 
Service users would also be given a financial assessment to ensure that no one 
would be expected to pay more than they could afford.

In March 2015 the Committee had submitted two task and finish group reports to 
Cabinet on Carers and on Assistive Technology. Some of the recommendations 
from the reports had been adopted as part of the new charging policy.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report, proposals for changes to the Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy and the public consultation on proposed changes 
be noted.

(b) That the Committee is please to note that recommendations from 
the Committee’s task groups on Carers and on Assistive 
Technology have been taken into account in the proposals.

(c) That the Committee requests to be consulted on charging proposals 
for Level 2 and Level 3 of telecare service once they have been 
developed.

8 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee discussed the development on its annual work programme. It was 
suggested that an additional meeting of the Committee to consider possible items 
to be included in the Committee work programme for 2015/16 should be arrange. 
Members of the Committee were encouraged to consider what items might be 
suitable for the work programme and to bring their ideas to the work programming 
meeting. 

It was suggested that members of the Council who were not on the Committee 
may also like to contribute to the development of the work programme; it was 
agreed that councillors who were not on the Committee would be informed of the 
date of the meeting to enable them to attend.

The Chairman explained that the Committee had been requested to host a 
meeting for all members on the Dementia Reablement Service and training to 
become a Dementia Friend.

RESOLVED

(a) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged to hold a 
work programme development session and that the meeting be 
open to all members of the Council to attend.

(b) That the Scrutiny Officer and Chairman be requested set up a 
meeting for all members on Dementia Reablement and becoming 
dementia friends. 



The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 12.04 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


